

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
EASTERN DISTRICT

No. _____ E.D. ALLOC. DKT. 200

RECEIVED

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

NOV 18 2007
SUPREME COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT

V.

ANTHONY WRIGHT
PETITIONER

PETITION FOR ALLOWANCE OF APPEAL

PETITION FOR ALLOWANCE OF APPEAL FROM THE ORDER OF THE SUPERIOR COURT DATED OCTOBER 17, 2007, AT NO. 1383 EDA 2006, AFFIRMING THE DENIAL OF PCRA RELIEF BY THE HONORABLE D. WEBSTER KEOGH, ENTERED APRIL 20, 2006, NOVEMBER TERM, 1991, BILL NO. 3158-3168, 2/2, (CP 51-CR-1131582-1991).

Sondra R. Rodrigues, Esquire
Attorney for Appellant
2 Penn Center Plaza, Suite 200
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 271 - 0989

Colin Starger, Esquire
Co-Counsel for Appellant
NYU Lawyering Program
245 Sullivan Street
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998 - 6483

Peter J. Neufeld, Esquire,
Craig M. Cooley, Esquire
Innocence Project
100 Fifth Avenue, 3rd Floor
New York, NY 10011
(212) 364 - 5390

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iv
I. Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
II. Order or Other Determinations in Question.....	2
III. Standard of Review for the Intermediate Court.....	3
IV. Question Presented.....	4
V. Statement of Case.....	5
A. Procedural History.....	5
B. Factual History.....	6
1. Louise Talley’s Murder: Forensic Evidence and Autopsy Results.....	7
2. How Mr. Wright Became a Suspect; Collection of Additional Forensic Evidence.....	7
3. Trial Evidence.....	9
VI. Statement of Reasons for Allowing Appeal.....	13
VII. Reasons for Allowing Appeal.....	15
A. The Superior Court Abused its Discretion and Committed Legal Error When it Denied Mr. Wright’s Petition for Post-Conviction DNA Testing Pursuant to 42 Pa.C.S.A. § 9543.1.....	15
1. Mr. Wright Satisfied 42 Pa.C.S.A. § 9543.1’s Requirements	15
2. The Superior Court Arbitrarily Conflated A Legal Determination with a Factual Determination of Whether DNA Evidence Can Establish Mr. Wright’s Actual Innocence.....	18
a. The Superior Court’s Decision.....	19
b. Legal Determination v. Factual Determination....	20
3. The Superior Court’s Bar Conflicts with the Statute’s Text, the Circumstances Surrounding its Enactment, and Will Lead to Absurd and Unjust Results.....	24
a. 42 Pa.C.S.A. § 9543.1’s Text Does Not Prohibit DNA Testing Where A Petitioner Confessed.....	24
b. Circumstances Surrounding the Statute’s Enactment	26

(1).	False Confessions: The National Experience	27
(2).	False Confessions: The Pennsylvania Experience	28
(a)	Bruce Godschalk.....	28
(b)	Barry Laughman.....	30
(c)	Nicholas Yarris.....	31
c.	Absurd and Unjust Results.....	33
B.	The Superior Court’s Decision Conflicts With Other DNA Testing Statutes and State Courts Opinions Interpreting These Statutes Regarding Whether a Confession is an Absolute Bar to DNA Testing.....	34
1.	Federal Statute.....	35
2.	State Statutes.....	36
3.	State Court Decisions.....	38
4.	Summary.....	40
C.	The Superior Court Arbitrarily Denied Mr. Wright his State-Created Liberty Interest Pursuant to 42 Pa.C.S.A. § 9543.1.....	40
VIII.	Conclusion.....	48
	Verification.....	49
	Certification of Service.....	50
	Exhibit A–Trial Court Order and Opinion	
	Exhibit B–Superior Court Opinion	
	Exhibit C–Certification of Pro Bono Representation	
	Exhibit D– Pro Hac Vice Order for Colin Starger	
	Exhibit E– Verified IFP Statement	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	Page
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	22, 46
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....	42
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	42
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977).....	412
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997).....	33
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).....	46
<i>Cherrix v. Braxton</i> , 131 F.Supp.2d 756 (E.D. Va. 2001).....	46
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986).....	22
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986).....	22
<i>Cruz v. New York</i> , 481 U.S. 186 (1987).....	46
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	35
<i>Escobedo v. Illinois</i> , 378 U.S. 478 (1964).....	15
<i>Foster v. California</i> , 394 U.S. 440 (1969).....	45
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977).....	35
<i>General Elec. Environmental Services, Inc. v. Envirotech Corp.</i> , 763 F.Supp. 113 (M.D.Pa.1991).....	36
<i>Godschalk v. Montgomery County DA's Office</i> , 177 F.Supp.2d 366 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....	29, 30
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	34
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006).....	18
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2064 (2006).....	18

<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	34
<i>Johnson v. Avery</i> , 393 U.S. 483 (1969).....	43
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2516 (2006).....	27, 35
<i>Laughman v. Commonwealth</i> , 2006 WL 709222 (M.D. Pa., March 17, 2006).....	30, 31
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	43
<i>Little v. Streater</i> , 452 U.S. 1, 12 (1981).....	26, 44, 47
<i>Lisenba v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 219 (1941).....	22
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Francis v. Resweber</i> , 329 U.S. 459 (1947).....	35
<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977).....	44
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972).....	45
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974).....	43
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962).....	34
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	34
<i>Rogers v. Richmond</i> , 365 U.S. 534 (1961).....	22
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	22
<i>Schulp v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	35
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968).....	45
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989).....	36
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	42
<i>United States v. Ash</i> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973).....	46
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967).....	46
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980).....	43
<i>Wade v. Brady</i> , 460 F.Supp.2d 226 (D.Mass. 2006).....	34, 42, 43, 46

<i>Watkins v. Sowders</i> , 449 U.S. 341 (1981).....	46
<i>Wilkenson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....	43
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	43
<i>Yarris v. County of Delaware</i> , 465 F.3d 129 (3 rd Cir. 2006).....	32, 33
<i>Younger v. Gilmore</i> , 404 U.S. 15 (1971).....	43

STATE CASES

<i>Altieri v. Allentown Officers and Emp. Retirement Bd.</i> , 81 A.2d 884 (Pa. 1951)	25
<i>Arey v. State</i> , 929 A.2d 501 (Md. App. Ct. 2007).....	41
<i>Blacklock v. State</i> , 2007 WL 2781659 (Tex. Crim. App., Sept. 26, 2007).....	37
<i>Commonwealth v. Allen</i> , 732 A.2d 582 (Pa. 1999).....	3
<i>Commonwealth v. Brison</i> , 618 A.2d 420 (Pa. Super. 1992).....	17, 21, 45
<i>Commonwealth v. Brooks</i> , 875 A.2d 1141 (Pa. Super. 2005).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Commonwealth v. Charles</i> , 411 A.2d 527 (Pa. Super. 1979).....	26
<i>Commonwealth, Dep't of Transp. v. Von Altimus</i> , 410 A.2d 1303 (Pa. Commw. 1980)	36
<i>Commonwealth v. Doa</i> , 553 A.2d 416 (Pa. Super. 1989).....	45
<i>Commonwealth v. Finley</i> , 550 A.2d 213 (Pa. Super. 1988).....	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Godschalk</i> , 679 A.2d 1295 (Pa. Super. 1996).....	28, 29
<i>Commonwealth v. McLaughlin</i> , 835 A.2d 747 (Pa. Super. 2003).....	25, 26
<i>Commonwealth v. Nestor</i> , 709 A.2d 879 (Pa. 1998).....	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Reese</i> , 663 A.2d 206 (Pa. Super. 1995).....	17, 21, 45
<i>Commonwealth v. Rieck Inv. Corp.</i> , 213 A.2d 277 (Pa. 1965).....	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Robinson</i> , 682 A.2d 831 (Pa. Super. 1996).....	17, 21, 45
<i>Commonwealth v. Roxberry</i> , 602 A.2d 826 (Pa. 1992).....	17

<i>Commonwealth v. Smith</i> , 889 A.2d 582 (Pa. Super. 2005).....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Stock</i> , 679 A.2d 760 (Pa. 1996).....	3
<i>Commonwealth v. Turner</i> , 544 A.2d 927 (Pa. 1988).....	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Watson</i> , 927 A.2d 274 (Pa. Super. 2007).....	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Weeks</i> , 831 A.2d 1194 (Pa. Super. 2003).....	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 899 A.2d 1060 (Pa. 2006).....	17, 25, 31
<i>Commonwealth v. Wright</i> , - - -A.2d - - -, 2007 WL 3013674 (Pa. Super., Oct. 17, 2007).....	15, 19, 20
<i>Commonwealth v. Wright</i> , 751 A.2d 190 (Pa. 2000).....	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Wright</i> , 747 A.2d 423 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1999).....	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Yarris</i> , 731 A.2d 581 (Pa. 1999).....	32, 33
<i>Commonwealth v. Yarris</i> , 549 A.2d 513 (Pa. 1988).....	32, 33
<i>Commonwealth v. Young</i> , 873 A.2d 720 (Pa. Super.2005).....	23
<i>Girard Trust Co. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 87 A.2d 277 (Pa. 1952).....	34
<i>Glenn v. State</i> , 954 So.2d 732 (Fla. 2007).....	37
<i>In re Bradford</i> , 165 P.3d 31 (Wash. App. 2007).....	39, 40
<i>Lehigh Valley Co-op. Farmers v. Com., Bureau of Employment Sec. Dept. of Labor and Industry</i> , 447 A.2d 948 (Pa. 1982).....	34
<i>Kmonk-Sullivan v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 788 A.2d 955 (Pa. 2001).....	25
<i>Pennsylvania Human Relations Commission v. Chester School Dist.</i> , 233 A.2d 290 (Pa. 1967).....	26
<i>People v. Moore</i> , 869 N.E.2d 177 (Ill. App. 2007).....	41
<i>People v. O’Connell</i> , 850 N.E.2d 278 (Ill. App. 2006).....	41
<i>People v. Sterling</i> , 787 N.Y.S.2d 846 (2007).....	40

<i>State v. Weeks</i> , 140 S.W.3d 39 (Mo. 2004).....	37
<i>Williams v. Erie County District Attorney’s Office</i> , 848 A.2d 967 (Pa. Super. 2004)...	26
<i>Worley v. Augustine</i> , 456 A.2d 558 (Pa. Super. 1983).....	25
<u>FEDERAL STATUTES</u>	
RULES GOVERNING SECTION 2254 CASES, Rule 6(a).....	33
18 U.S.C.A. § 3600	36, 37
<u>STATE STATUTES</u>	
Pa.C.S.A. §1921.....	23
Pa.C.S.A. §1922.....	34
Pa. C.S.A. §9543.1.....	passim
42 Pa.C.S.A. § 9545.....	26
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-4240.....	36
Ark. Code Ann. §16-112-201.....	36
Cal. Pen. Code § 1405.....	36, 37
Colo. Rev. Stat §18-1-411.....	36
Ct. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 52- 582.....	36
Del. Code. tit. 11, § 4504.....	36
D.C. Code Ann. § 22- 4133.....	36
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 925.11.....	36, 37
Ga. Code Ann. § 5-5- 419(c).....	36
Hawaii Rev. Stat. §§ 844D-121.....	36, 38
Idaho Code § 19-4902.....	36
725 Ill. Comp Stat. Ann. 5/116-3.....	36

Ind. Code Ann. § 35-38-7.....	36
Iowa Code § 81.10.....	36, 38
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-2512.....	36
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 422.285.....	36
La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 926.1.....	36
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 15, § 2137.....	36
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 8-201.....	36
Mich. Stat. Ann. § 770.16.....	36
Minn. Stat. § 590.01.....	36
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 547.035.....	36, 39
H.B. 77, 2003 Leg., 58th Reg. Sess. § 1.....	36
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-4120.....	36
A.B. 16, 2003 Leg., 72nd Reg. Sess.....	36
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:84A-32a.....	36
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 31-1A-2.....	36, 38
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 440.30.....	36
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-269.....	36
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2953.71.....	36, 38
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 1371.....	36
Or. Rev. Stat. § 138.510 et seq.....	36
R.I. Gen. Laws § 10-9.1-11.....	36
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-403.....	36
Tex. Crim. Proc. Code Ann. § 64.03.....	36, 37

Utah Code Ann. § 78-35a-301.....	36
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-327.1.....	36
Wash. Rev. Code § 10.73.170.....	36, 39
W. Va. Code Ann. § 15-2B-14.....	36, 39
Wi. Stat. Ann. § 974.07.....	36

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BUTLER, JOHN M., FORENSIC DNA TYPING: BIOLOGY, TECHNOLOGY, AND STR DNA TESTING (2d ed. 2005).....	17
CALIFORNIA COMMISSION ON THE FAIR ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE: REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS REGARDING FALSE CONFESSIONS (2006).....	28
<i>Charges Dropped Against Man Freed From Prison by DNA Tests</i> , ASSOCIATED PRESS, Aug. 24, 2004.....	32
CULTER, BRIAN L. & PENROD, STEVEN D., MISTAKEN IDENTIFICATION: THE EYEWITNESS, PSYCHOLOGY, AND THE LAW (1995).....	45
Drizin, Steven A., & Leo, Richard A., <i>The Problem of False Confessions in the Post-DNA World</i> , N.C. L. REV. 891 (2004).....	24, 27, 45
Garrett, Brandon L., <i>Judging Innocence</i> , 108 COLUMBIA L. REV. (forthcoming 2008)	27
Gross., Samuel R. et al., <i>Exonerations in the United States 1989 Through 2003</i> , 95 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 523 (2005).....	27
GUDJONSSON, GISLI, THE PSYCHOLOGY OF INTERROGATIONS AND CONFESSIONS (2003)	46
ILLINOIS CAPITAL PUNISHMENT COMMISSION (2002).....	28
THE INNOCENCE PROJECT, LESSONS NOT LEARNED (Oct. 2007).....	27, 35
KASSIN, SAUL, THE PSYCHOLOGY OF CONFESSION EVIDENCE, 52 AM. PSYCHOL. 221 (1997).....	46
Leo, Richard A. et al., <i>Bringing Reliability Back In: False Confessions and Legal Safeguards in the Twenty-First Century</i> , 2006 WISC. L. REV. 479 (2006).....	22
Murr, Andrew, <i>False Confessions: Why Did John Mark Karr Claim He Killed JonBenet</i>	

<i>Ramsey?</i> , NEWSWEEK, Aug. 29, 2006.....	22
NAT'L INST. OF JUST., DEP'T OF JUST., USING DNA TO SOLVE COLD CASES (2002).....	17
Rago, John T., <i>A Fine Line Between Chaos & Creation: Lessons of Innocence from the Pennsylvania Eight</i> , 12 WIDENER L. REV. 359 (2006).....	31
Rudovsky, David& Kramer, Seth F., <i>Double Helix, Double Bind: Factual Innocence and Postconviction DNA Testing</i> , 151 U. PA. L. REV. 547 (2002).....	29, 30
Scheck, Barry C., <i>Barry Scheck Lectures on Wrongful Convictions</i> , 54 DRAKE L. REV. 597 (2006).....	35
White, Welsh S., <i>What is An Involuntary Confession Now?</i> , 50 RUTGERS L. REV. 2001 (1998).....	22
WISCONSIN CRIMINAL JUSTICE STUDY COMMISSION, POSITION PAPER ON FALSE CONFESSIONS (2007).....	28
146 Cong. Rec. S11645-02, at *S11647.....	44
